
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
DAVID B. EDWARDS
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION
OF CRIMINAL LAW
110 West Third Street, Suite 214
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6612

CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
Counsel of Record
HELEN V. CANTWELL
MARGARET D. SPILLANE
JILL VAN BERG
YOUNG K. LEE
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 5 |
| I. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> Because the Fifth Circuit's Decision Improperly Interferes with the Basic Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Charging Decisions..... | 5 |
| A. The Prosecutor's Exercise of Discretion Is a Critical Tool Used To Achieve Important Policy Goals and Should Not Be Undermined. | 6 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit Failed to Account for the Important Role of Prosecutorial Discretion in the Statutory Scheme. | 16 |
| II. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> Because the Fifth Circuit's Decision Fundamentally Undermines State Interests in the Proper and Equitable Administration of Criminal Justice and Results in Disparate Treatment of Criminal Defendants Facing Convictions in State Versus Federal Courts. | 19 |

III. This Court Should Grant *Certiorari*
Because the Scheme Set Forth By the
Fifth Circuit Can Lead to a Violation of
a Defendant's Right to Trial by Jury
Under the Sixth Amendment..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 2, 19 |
| <i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) | 13 |
| <i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas, Nev.</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2009) | 3, 17 |
| <i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972) | 8 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) | 24 |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008) | 3, 17 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>In re Carachuri-Rosendo</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 382 (BIA 2007) | 2, 7, 18 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) | 12 |
| <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960) | 20 |
| <i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008) | 2 |
| <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) | 20 |
| <i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 288 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) | 19, 20 |

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... | 23 |
|----------------------------|----|

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553 | 10 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 844 | <i>passim</i> |
| 21 U.S.C. § 851 | <i>passim</i> |
| Comprehensive Drug Abuse and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1970) | 16 |
| U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3..... | 10 |
| U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0..... | 10 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| CAL. PENAL CODE § 667 | 11, 12 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-7-301 | 9 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-18-406 | 24 |
| N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 340.40..... | 24, 25 |
| N.Y. PENAL LAW § 70.15..... | 25 |
| N.Y. PENAL LAW § 221.10..... | 24 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 9A.20.030 | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION (3d ed. 1993) | 9, 15 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics Program website, http://fjsrc.urban.org | 22 |
| CAL. DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASS'N, PROSECUTORS' PERSPECTIVE ON CALIFORNIA'S THREE STRIKES LAW: A 10- YEAR RETROSPECTIVE (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.threestrikes.org/cdaa/ThreeStrikes_0.pdf | 12 |
| <i>Drugs and Crime Facts: Drug Law Violations— Pretrial, Prosecution, and Adjudication,</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/DCF/ptrpa.htm#prosecut. | 22 |
| SANFORD H. KADISH ET AL., CRIMINAL LAW AND ITS PROCESSES (8th ed. 2007)..... | 8, 11 |

- Tracey Kyckelhahn & Thomas H. Cohen,
*Felony Defendants in Large Urban
 Counties, 2004*, Bureau of Justice
 Statistics Bulletin (U.S. Dep't of Justice
 Office of Justice Programs, Wash. D.C.),
 Apr. 2008, *available at* <http://ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fdluc04.pdf> 13
- Gerard E. Lynch,
*Our Administrative System of Criminal
 Justice*, 66 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 2117 (1998) 8
- Report of House Committee on Interstate and
 Foreign Commerce, H. Rep. No. 91-1444,
 91st Cong., 2d Sess., 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N.
 4566..... 16
- Daniel C. Richman & William J. Stuntz,
*Al Capone's Revenge: An Essay on the
 Political Economy of Pretextual
 Prosecution*, 105 *COLUM. L. REV.* 583
 (2005) 14
- Brittany Schoepp,
*Panel Hears Deportation Fears of
 Hispanics*, *WIS. STATE J.*, Feb. 26, 2008,
 at D1..... 14
- William J. Stuntz,
*Bordenkircher v. Hayes: Plea
 Bargaining and the Decline of the Rule
 of Law*, in *CRIMINAL PROCEDURE STORIES*
 351 (Carol S. Steiker ed., 2006)..... 13

William J. Stuntz,
Self-Defeating Crimes, 86 VA. L. REV.
1871 (2000)..... 8

SUP. CT. R. 37 1

U.S. Attorney’s Manual,
PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL PROSECUTION
(1997), *available at* [http://www.usdoj.gov
/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/titl
e9/27mcrm.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/titl
e9/27mcrm.htm)..... *passim*
